LAUREL PARK - August 20, 2023 - Race 3
MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, AND FIVE YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 121 Ibs.; Older, 126 Ibs.

Claiming Price $12,500, if for $10,000, allowed 4 Ibs. Claiming Price: $12,500 - $10,000
Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

Purse: $28,375
Includes: $3,375 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund
Available Money: $28,375

Value of Race: $28,375 1st $17,250, 2nd $5,750, 3rd $2,875, 4th $1,250, 5th $750, 6th $500

Weather: Clear Track: Fast
Off at: 1:32 Start: Good for all Timer: Electronic

Wgt M/E
121 Lb

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

2Aug23 ScNL® 1 Disputed Claim (Lopez, Carlos)
11Aug23 3LRL® 5 Prins Fire (Whitacre, Grant)
4Aug23 SLRL* 7  Sweet Syntax (Betancourt, Jose)
9Jun23 °LRL® 4 Irish Stormy (Marquez, Charlie)
21Jul23 “LRL* 8  Bar Down Express (Rojas, Martina)
4Aug23 *DEL* 6 Elusive Image (Crispin, Alexander)

122 L
126 L bf
121 L
110 Lb
117 Lb

Fractional Times: 23.75 46.78 58.61

Split Times: (23:03) (11:83) (12:43)
Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner:
Breeder: Charles C. D. McGill

Owner: Charles McGill

Trainer: Magee, Kieron

1 Claimed Horse(s): Disputed Claim
Voided Claims:  Bar Down Express(Vet)

Claiming Prices:

PP

MO NOWER

Final Time: 1:11.04

Express: $10,000; 6 - Elusive Image: $10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Oboy (Veterinarian), Spunky Irishman (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $69,743

Pgm Horse Win Place Show Wager Type
1 Disputed Claim 5.20 3.00 240  $1.00 Exacta
5  Prins Fire 6.20 3.60  $0.50 Trifecta
7  Sweet Syntax 5.00 $1.00 Superfecta
$0.50 Pick 3

$1.00 Daily Double

New Trainer: Anthony Farrior

Start 1/4

6 51 1/2
1 21 1/2
3 11l2
5 6

2 4Head
4 3Hea\d

1/2
1Head

2l 1/2
41/2

Str

22 1/2

5Head

New Owner: Anthony Farrior

Winning Numbers

1-5
1-5-7
1-5-7-4

1/4-4-1 (3 correct)

4-1

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
19.90
39.75

296.00
70.55
60.10

Fin

,43/4
393/4
23102

Disputed Claim, Bay Gelding, by Golden Lad out of Weeper, by Domestic Dispute. Foaled May 11, 2020 in Maryland.

Pgm Horse Name

1 Disputed Claim
Prins Fire

Sweet Syntax

Irish Stormy

Bar Down Express
Elusive Image

[e2 R R NEEN NG|

Start

AN OO WERE O

1/4
52 1/4
21/2
11/2
63 3/4
42

32

1/2
lHead
31 1/2
2Head
47 1/2
58
610

Str

13
3512
23
41312
516 112
616 1/2

Trainers: 1 - Magee, Kieron; 5 - Serey, Jr., Mario; 7 - Robb, John; 4 - Keefe, Timothy; 8 - Magee, Kieron; 6 - Smith, Jason

Oowners:

-Jason D. Smith;

Footnotes
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Video Race Replay

Odds
1.60

Comments

7.10
7.00
19.90
0.80*
41.90

bmp st,bid 3p 3/8,drvg
ins,chckd uppr,angled
vied 2p,weakened 1/8
bmp st,ins turn,no bid
chase 4p outs,wknd
coaxed 3p, faded

1 - Disputed Claim: $12,500; 5 - Prins Fire: $10,000; 7 - Sweet Syntax: $12,500; 4 - Irish Stormy: $12,500; 8 - Bar Down

Pool
57,476
31,660
19,943
16,962

5,439

1 -Charles McGill; 5 - Jenkins, Edwin C. and Janice; 7 - Sweet Spirits Stables LLC; 4 - Derwin, Frank X. and Avalon Farm; 8 -Gokmen Kaya; 6

DISPUTED CLAIM bumped at the start, settled off the early pace, made a quick move from the inside, angled three deep near the three eighths pole and
drew off to be well clear under strong handling. PRINS FIRE pressed the early pace from the inside, checked into the upper stretch, angled out, rallied for
the place position but was no match for the winner. SWEET SYNTAX vied two deep from the outside of rival and weakened a bit the final eighth of a mile.
IRISH STORMY bumped with Disputed Claim at the start, dropped back to race at the back of the pack early, raced near the inside around the far turn into
the upper stretch and had no final bid in the drive. BAR DOWN EXPRESS chased the early pace four deep from the outside of rivals and weakened in the
drive. ELUSIVE IMAGE was coaxed along early three deep and faded.
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