## LAUREL PARK - August 20, 2023 - Race 3

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, AND FIVE YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs.

Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price: \$12,500 - \$10,000 Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

**Purse:** \$28,375

Includes: \$3,375 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$28,375

Value of Race: \$28,375 1st \$17,250, 2nd \$5,750, 3rd \$2,875, 4th \$1,250, 5th \$750, 6th \$500

Weather: Clear Track: Fast

Off at: 1:32 Start: Good for all Timer: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Aug23 6CNL3	1	Disputed Claim (Lopez, Carlos)	121	Lb	1	6	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>9</sup>	1.60	bmp st,bid 3p 3/8,drvg
11Aug23 3LRL5	5	Prins Fire (Whitacre, Grant)	122	L	3	1	21 1/2	3 <sup>6</sup>	3 <sup>8</sup>	2 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	7.10	ins,chckd uppr,angled
4Aug23 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	7	Sweet Syntax (Betancourt, Jose)	126	L bf	5	3	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	21 1/2	22 1/2	39 3/4	7.00	vied 2p,weakened 1/8
9Jun23 <sup>9</sup> LRL <sup>6</sup>	4	Irish Stormy (Marquez, Charlie)	121	L	2	5	6	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	19.90	bmp st,ins turn,no bid
21Jul23 <sup>4</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	8	Bar Down Express (Rojas, Martina)	110	Lb	6	2	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	0.80*	chase 4p outs,wknd
4Aug23 3DEL4	6	Elusive Image (Crispin, Alexander)	117	Lb	4	4	3 <sup>Head</sup>	6	6	6	41.90	coaxed 3p, faded

**Fractional Times:** 23.75 46.78 58.61 **Final Time:** 1:11.04

**Split Times:** (23:03) (11:83) (12:43)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Disputed Claim, Bay Gelding, by Golden Lad out of Weeper, by Domestic Dispute. Foaled May 11, 2020 in Maryland.

Breeder: Charles C. D. McGill Owner: Charles McGill Trainer: Magee, Kieron

1 Claimed Horse(s): Disputed Claim New Trainer: Anthony Farrior New Owner: Anthony Farrior

Voided Claims: Bar Down Express(Vet)

Claiming Prices: 1 - Disputed Claim: \$12,500; 5 - Prins Fire: \$10,000; 7 - Sweet Syntax: \$12,500; 4 - Irish Stormy: \$12,500; 8 - Bar Down

Express: \$10,000; 6 - Elusive Image: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Oboy (Veterinarian), Spunky Irishman (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$69.743

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Disputed Claim	5.20	3.00	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	1-5	19.90	57,476
5	Prins Fire		6.20	3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-5-7	39.75	31,660
7	Sweet Syntax			5.00	\$1.00 Superfecta	1-5-7-4	296.00	19,943
	•				\$0.50 Pick 3	1/4-4-1 (3 correct)	70.55	16,962
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-1	60.10	5 439

Past Performance Running Line Preview

r Fin	1/2	1/4	Start	n Horse Name	Pgm
1 <sup>9</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	6	Disputed Claim	1
1/2 29	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1	Prins Fire	5
J	2		3	Sweet Syntax	7
7	4 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	5	Irish Stormy	4
•	5 <sup>8</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	2	Bar Down Express	8
<sup>8 1/2</sup> 6 <sup>28</sup>	6 <sup>10</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	4	Elusive Image	6
1/2 29	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2 2 <sup>Head</sup> 4 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1/2</sup> 1 <sup>1/2</sup> 6 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	1	Prins Fire Sweet Syntax Irish Stormy Bar Down Express	7 4 8

Trainers: 1 - Magee, Kieron; 5 - Serey, Jr., Mario; 7 - Robb, John; 4 - Keefe, Timothy; 8 - Magee, Kieron; 6 - Smith, Jason

Owners: 1 -Charles McGill; 5 - Jenkins, Edwin C. and Janice; 7 - Sweet Spirits Stables LLC; 4 - Derwin, Frank X. and Avalon Farm; 8 -Gokmen Kaya; 6

-Jason D. Smith;

## Footnotes

DISPUTED CLAIM bumped at the start, settled off the early pace, made a quick move from the inside, angled three deep near the three eighths pole and drew off to be well clear under strong handling. PRINS FIRE pressed the early pace from the inside, checked into the upper stretch, angled out, rallied for the place position but was no match for the winner. SWEET SYNTAX vied two deep from the outside of rival and weakened a bit the final eighth of a mile. IRISH STORMY bumped with Disputed Claim at the start, dropped back to race at the back of the pack early, raced near the inside around the far turn into the upper stretch and had no final bid in the drive. BAR DOWN EXPRESS chased the early pace four deep from the outside of rivals and weakened in the drive. ELUSIVE IMAGE was coaxed along early three deep and faded.

Copyright 2023 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.